

20-40359

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit

PRISCILLA VILLARREAL,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**THE CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS; WEBB COUNTY, TEXAS;
ISIDRO R. ALANIZ; MARISELA JACAMAN; CLAUDIO TREVIÑO, JR.;
JUAN L. RUIZ; DEYANIRA VILLARREAL; ENEDINA MARTINEZ;
ALFREDO GUERRERO; LAURA MONTEMAYOR; DOES 1–2,**
Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Laredo Division, No. 5:19-cv-48,
Honorable George P. Kazen, Presiding*

**EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Arif Panju
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Ave., Ste. 960
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 480-5936

Jaba Tsitsuashvili
Lead counsel
Caroline Grace Brothers
Patrick Jaicomo
Anya Bidwell
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
jtsitsuashvili@ij.org

December 12, 2022

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Justice*

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. As a matter of law and policy, qualified immunity does not excuse obvious constitutional violations—even if laundered through state law, and especially if premeditated.....	5
A. Qualified immunity is a fair warning standard; it does not countenance obvious constitutional violations.....	7
B. An arrest for routine newsgathering is obviously unconstitutional.....	9
C. Using a statute in an obviously unconstitutional manner is obviously unconstitutional.....	12
D. The obviousness standard is easy to apply in cases with premeditated misconduct.....	17
E. Granting immunity here would be dangerous to a free society and disserve qualified immunity’s purported public policy justification.	19
II. The original meaning of Section 1983 abrogates reliance on state laws or immunities to evade liability, and the statute should not be further eroded.	23

- A. Historical textual evidence reveals that Section 1983 creates liability “notwithstanding” state statutes and common law immunities.....24
- B. Judges and scholars across the ideological spectrum agree that qualified immunity unjustifiably subverts Section 1983’s remedial text, history, and purpose.29

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Valdez</i> , 845 F.3d 580 (5th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	17
<i>Ballentine v. Tucker</i> , 28 F.4th 54 (9th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020).....	30, 31
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	11
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	27
<i>Carey v. Nev. Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 279 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	11
<i>Cooper v. Dillon</i> , 403 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 5741 (1998).....	30
<i>Cunningham v. Blackwell</i> , 41 F.4th 530 (6th Cir. 2022)	30

Davidson v. City of Stafford,
848 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 16

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 7

Estate of Smart v. City of Wichita,
2018 WL 3744063 (D. Kan. Aug. 7, 2018) 30

Felder v. Casey,
487 U.S. 131 (1988) 27

First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 11

Fla. Star v. B.J.F.,
491 U.S. 524 (1989)..... 11

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002)..... 24

Gonzalez v. Trevino,
42 F.4th 487 (5th Cir. 2022) 18

Grossman v. City of Portland,
33 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 15

Guillemard-Ginorio v. Contreras-Gómez,
490 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2007) 13

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 7, 17, 19

Herrington v. Gautreaux,
2014 WL 811584 (M.D. La. Feb. 28, 2014)..... 15

Hoggard v. Rhodes,
141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021)..... 6, 18

<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Horvath v. City of Leander</i> , 946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020).....	20–21, 30, 32
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	10
<i>Intervarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 5 F.4th 855 (8th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Jamison v. McClendon</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 386 (S.D. Miss. 2020)	30
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	30, 31
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	28
<i>Lawrence v. Reed</i> , 406 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2005).....	6, 13, 14
<i>Lederman v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Leonard v. Robinson</i> , 477 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2007).....	13, 14
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	24
<i>Manzanares v. Roosevelt Cnty. Adult Detention Ctr.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (D.N.M. 2018)	30
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021).....	9

<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020).....	9, 23, 32
<i>McKinney v. City of Middletown</i> , 49 F.4th 730 (2d Cir. 2022).....	33
<i>Michigan v. DeFillipo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> , 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019).....	30, 32
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	21
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927).....	28
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	25
<i>Parea v. Baca</i> , 817 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	29
<i>Ramirez v. Guadarrama</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2571 (2022).....	30
<i>Riley v. City of Chester</i> , 612 F.2d 708 (3d Cir. 1979)	10
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , 899 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018).....	8

<i>Seals v. McBee</i> , 898 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	28
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	11
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	9
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 2018 WL 3128975 (E.D.N.Y. June 26, 2018).....	30
<i>Thompson v. Cope</i> , 900 F.3d 414 (7th Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>Thompson v. Ragland</i> , 23 F.4th 1252 (10th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Timpa v. Dillard</i> , 20 F.4th 1020 (5th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Turner v. Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964).....	26
<i>Ventura v. Rutledge</i> , 398 F. Supp. 3d 682 (E.D. Cal. 2019)	30
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> , 44 F.4th 363 (5th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> , 2020 WL 13517246 (S.D. Tex. May 8, 2020)	20

Vives v. City of New York,
405 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005) 13

Wearry v. Foster,
33 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2022) 32–33

Wearry v. Foster,
52 F.4th 258 (5th Cir. 2022) 18

Wyatt v. Cole,
504 U.S. 158 (1992)..... 30

Zadeh v. Robinson,
928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 22, 30, 32

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 30, 31

CODES AND STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

Ku Klux Klan Act of 1871, ch. 22, § 1,
17 Stat. 13 (1871)..... 4, 24, 25

Texas Penal Code § 39.06(c)..... 12, 14, 15, 16, 22

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. IV..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander Reinert, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation</i> , 111 Calif. L. Rev. 101 (forthcoming), https://tinyurl.com/QI-Flawed-Fnd	24, 25, 26, 27, 30
Austin Prochko & Chance Weldon, Tex. Pub. Policy Found., <i>Incomprehensible Laws are No Laws at All</i> (Nov. 30, 2022), https://www.texaspolicy.com/incomprehensible-laws-are-no-laws-at-all/	21
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner’s Modern English Usage</i> (4th ed. 2016)	25
2 Cong. Rec. 1210 (1874)	26
2 Cong. Rec. 4220 (1874)	26
Erik Luna, <i>The Overcriminalization Phenomenon</i> , 54 Am. U. L. Rev. 703 (2005).....	21
Evan Bernick, <i>It’s Time to Limit Qualified Immunity</i> , Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y: Legal Blog (Sept. 17, 2018), https://www.law.georgetown.edu/public-policy-journal/blog/its-time-to-limit-qualified-immunity/	29
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Police Indemnification</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 885 (2014).	30
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018)	30
Noah Webster, <i>Webster’s Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1886).....	25

Paul Farhi & Elahe Izadi,
Journalists Are Reexamining Their Reliance on a Longtime Source: The Police, Wash. Post (June 30, 2020)
<https://wapo.st/2ECJ11a>.....20

Paul Larkin,
Public Choice Theory and Overcriminalization,
36 Harv. J. L. Pub. Pol’y 715 (2013) 22

Rebecca Neusteter & Megan O’Toole, Vera Inst. of Justice,
Every Three Seconds (Jan. 2019) [https://www.vera.org/
publications/arrest-trends-every-three-seconds-landing/
arrest-trends-every-three-seconds/the-issue](https://www.vera.org/publications/arrest-trends-every-three-seconds-landing/arrest-trends-every-three-seconds/the-issue)..... 21

Richard A. Matasar,
Personal Immunities Under Section 1983: The Limits of the Court’s Historical Analysis, 40 Ark. L. Rev. 741 (1987) 27

Stephen A. Higginson,
Note, *A Short History of the Right to Petition Government for the Redress of Grievances*, 96 Yale L.J. 142 (1986) 11

William Baude,
Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?, 106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018)..... 30
